WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2223

(By Mr. Del Love and J. Martin

Passed March 9, 1991
In Effect Minety Days From Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 2223

(By Delegates Love and J. Martin)

[Passed March 9, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section eleven, article one, chapter nine-a; article one-b, chapter twenty-one; section four, article five-a, chapter twenty-one; section four, article fifteen, chapter twenty-nine; and article eleven, chapter thirty-one, all of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to repeal of code sections relating to agencies terminated following a performance and fiscal audit by the joint committee on government operations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Repeal of sections relating to veterans' affairs advisory council; West Virginia labor management relations board; minimum wage rate board; mental retardation advisory committee; and the savings and loan association of the state of West Virginia.
 - 1 Section eleven, article one, chapter nine-a; article one-
 - b, chapter twenty-one; section four, article five-a,chapter twenty-one; section four, article fifteen, chapter
 - 4 twenty-nine; and article eleven, chapter thirty-one, all of
 - the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
 - 6 thirty-one, as amended, are hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Llower Lleck
Chairman Senate Committee

Emus C Marte Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.
1 avsella delma
$Clerk\ of\ the\ Senate$

enald &

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the 27 w

ay of Mauh (1, 1991

Capnon

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/20/9/ 41:20p4